## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1937** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr. Stephens)

PASSED Felly 25 1937
In Effect From Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 31

(By Mr. Stephens)

[Passed February 25, 1937; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to relieve M. H. Hix, clerk of the circuit, common pleas and intermediate courts of Kanawha county, West Virginia, from all personal liability for the payment of certain sums of money paid him, or his predecessor, as costs, and deposited by him, or his predecessor, in the Peoples Exchange Bank, of Charleston, West Virginia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Relieving M. H. Hix, Clerk of Kanawha County

- 2 Circuit Court, of Personal Liability for Fees Collected by Him
- 3 and Deposited in a Closed Bank. That M. H. Hix, clerk of
- 4 the circuit, common pleas and intermediate courts of Kanawha
- 5 county, West Virginia, be and he is hereby relieved from all
- 6 personal liability for the payment of any money advanced as

- 7 costs of litigation now or heretofore pending in the circuit,
- 8 common pleas and intermediate courts of Kanawha county,
- 9 West Virginia, and by the said M. H. Hix, or his predeces-
- 10 sor, deposited in the Peoples Exchange Bank, of Charleston,
- 11 West Virginia, which said bank closed during the year one
- 12 thousand nine hundred thirty-three.

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

19 day of March, 1937....
SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Car Balberell
Chairman Senate Committee
The Salker Chairman House Committee
Originated in the
Takes effectpassage.
Clerk of the Senate
Ino Stace
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
day of, 1937.
Governor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. WAR 101937

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State